
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL 
 

will meet on 
 

Monday 30 January 2023 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Maidenhead and on RBWM YouTube  
 

 
To: Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), John Story (Vice-Chairman), Simon Bond, 
Karen Davies, Greg Jones, Lynne Jones, Helen Price, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, 
Leo Walters and Simon Werner  

 
 
Substitute Members 
 
Councillors Sayonara Luxton, Gary Muir, John Bowden, Joshua Reynolds, Geoff Hill, 
Maureen Hunt, Catherine Del Campo, Chris Targowski, Amy Tisi, Gurpreet Bhangra and 
Neil Knowles 

 
Kirsty Hunt, Service Lead – Electoral & Democratic Services - Issued: 20th January 2023 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Democratic Services Officer Mark Beeley Mark.Beeley@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the meeting 

will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are giving 
consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions 

regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or a Legal representative prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part I 
Item Subject Page No 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 4 
 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2022. 
 

5 - 16 
 

 
4.   Budget 2023/24 - Fees and Charges 

 
To comment on the report a
[...]
emain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), John Story (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Bond, Gary Muir, Neil Knowles, Helen Price, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim 
and Chris Targowski 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Andrew Johnson, Samantha Rayner, David Hilton, 
David Coppinger, Gurpreet Bhangra, Phil Haseler, Amy Tisi, Mandy Brar, David 
Cannon and Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Kirsty Hunt, Tony Reeves, Emma Duncan, Andrew Durrant, 
Kevin McDaniel, Adele Taylor, Andrew Vallance, David Birch, Elaine Browne, Lin 
Ferguson, Louise Freeth, Tracy Hendren, Chris Joyce, Lynne Lidster, Rebecca Hatch, 
Alysse Strachan and Adrien Waite 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Jones, Councillor G Jones and 
Councillor Walters. Councillor Knowles, Councillor Targowski and Councillor Muir were 
attending the meeting as substitutes. 
  
Councillor Davies and Councillor Werner were attending the meeting virtually, they were 
therefore unable to vote on any potential recommendations that the Panel would put forward. 
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Minutes  
 
Councillor Price requested a minor amendment, that it had been stated in the minutes that the 
residents would have to pay for services provided at the library. This was incorrect and should 
say that the library had been charging volunteers, who were providing their services to 
residents at the library. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 
2022 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Draft Budget 2023/24 - Scrutiny Challenge Session  
 
The Chairman introduced the budget paper and explained that all Members had been given 
the opportunity to submit questions to officers which would be answered. These questions had 
been answered and circulated to Panel Members ahead of the meeting, with the Panel 
meeting an opportunity for Panel Members to raise further and additional questions. The 
Chairman underlined that only Panel Members would be able to ask questions at the meeting. 
  
Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources, gave a presentation which showed the 
approach for managing the council’s resources. It was a challenging financial situation, with 
high inflation, interest rates and demographic growth impacting both the council and its 
residents. This had an impact on both revenue and capital costs. In year, there had been 
budget pressures identified from month 2 onwards, with a peak of £2.5 million overspend but 
this had been reduced by month 6. Assumptions at the start of the budget setting process had 

5

Agenda Item 3



been for a 2% council tax increase, no adult social care precept, a 1% increase in pension 
contributions, reductions in some g
[...]
 2022-23. Other opportunities were being explored, for example 
workforce recruitment and retention investments to reduce the risk of workforce options. 
  
On housing and environmental services, Kevin McDaniel said that there continued to be a 
significant number of families that needed temporary accommodation. Skills would be 
combined across teams to provide a full service offer. Grant funding would be used as an 
opportunity to align the service with the corporate plan priorities, while it was planned that 
under-utilised properties would be used as temporary accommodation. On financial risks, 
Kevin McDaniel highlighted the loss of income on Hackney Carriage Licenses, the increased 
pressure on housing due to the cost of living crisis and increased demand for temporary 
accommodation. 
  
Kevin McDaniel concluded by talking about the children’s services budget. A new case 
management system would be implemented which would help to drive efficiency and provide 
new options for electronic ways of working. Legal support would be focused on the most 
needed cases, to ensure resource prioritisation. Family hubs would be scaled back to 
statutory only services and staff capacity would be limited by implementing agency limits. 
  
Emma Duncan, Monitoring Officer and Director of Law, Governance and Public Health, said 
that core governance services would be prioritised to ensure that assurances could be given 
to the council on the governance framework. Resources were also being focused on key risk 
areas such as contract, procurement and democratic processes. The growth bid reflected the 
recommendations which had been made from the Peer Review, which has taken place earlier 
in the year. Issues and risks included levels of challenge to decisions made, recruitment 
challenges and staffing budgets. 
  
Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of Place, said the main approach was to take a strategic 
and collaborative view across the service, maintaining essential and statuto
[...]
sidents who were dissatisfied, it was the same group of people. 
Councillor Price noted that comments had been made in the consultation for the budget that it 
was focused on those most vulnerable in society, but this was not reflected on the equality 
impact assessments submitted by service areas. She asked if the assessments were 
therefore accurate and if the council received more money from the government, could this be 
invested in those groups of residents who needed it most. 
  
Tony Reeves, Interim Chief Executive, said that the refresh of the corporate plan was due to 
be considered by Cabinet early in the new year. The council was faced with huge challenges 
on interest rates and the cost of borrowing, it had been difficult to set a legal, balanced budget. 

8



The equality impact assessments were in draft form and would continue to be developed, they 
identified the risks and challenges which were currently being dealt with by the council in the 
current economic climate. 
  
Councillor Price felt that residents were not being told the full truth, it would be difficult for 
those who were not healthy and well off. Community organisations would need to be provide 
more support to these groups as a result. 
  
Tony Reeves responded by saying that there was support for residents provided by the 
council in the current economic crisis, new funding streams were coming in and the council 
was working closely with the voluntary sector to distribute this funding. Resources would be 
deployed against the priorities of the council, to ensure key services continued and that the 
council was also financially robust. A stable financial position would allow RBWM to make 
significant progress for residents over the coming years. 
  
The Chairman suggested that Councillor Price could raise direct issues with any of the 
equality impact assessments with officers and Cabinet Members, to see if any improvements 
could be made. 
  
Councillor Sharpe said that officers had 
[...]
ties would raise their council tax by the maximum amount possible, if an authority 
chose not to do this it could lead to a greater erosion of finances. Residents should be aware 
of the support that could be provided, like the council tax reduction scheme. 
  
Councillor Shelim said that the consultation gave all residents the opportunity to be part of the 
budget proposals. He asked why the council was looking to recruit a full time scrutiny officer. 

11



  
Emma Duncan said that the peer review recommendations highlighted that a scrutiny officer 
would provide extensive support to the scrutiny function. Scrutiny was an important part of 
making sure that decisions were made in the right way, resources had therefore been focused 
on this function. 
  
Councillor Werner said that there were a number of savings lines in the budget which 
increased the risk of the welfare of children and young people. He had noted an admission 
earlier in the meeting that the resources of the budget did not allow all of the corporate plan 
priorities to be fulfilled. Reducing services in the family hub to statutory only would have a 
significant impact on vulnerable families and would increase spending. Without the family 
hubs, Councillor Werner felt that it would be difficult to teach family resilience. There were a 
number of items in the budget that were labelled as ‘review’, which came to a total of 
approximately £5 million, with a number being amber or red in terms of achievability. 
Councillor Werner believed that the budget was not balanced, he felt that the review lines 
were put in to give the appearance of a balanced budget. It was a scary budget and needed 
further scrutiny, he felt that lines of the budget should be considered by each of the relevant 
scrutiny panels. 
  
Tony Reeves said that it was not regarded as a scary budget by officers. The budget was at 
an early stage and there were a couple of months to go before the process concluded, the 
council would ha
[...]
rred to the People Overview and Scrutiny Panel. This was seconded by 
Councillor Knowles. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
  
RESOLVED: That all items in the budget related to the place directorate were referred to 
the Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel and all items in the budget related to the people 
directorate were referred to the People Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 
  
Councillor Davies thanked Paul Hinton for his comments on climate change in the budget at 
the start of the meeting. Taking action to prevent climate change and its consequences was 
one of the council’s top three priorities in the corporate plan, she asked if the Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel could take a closer look and consider the impact on the community. 
  
The Panel agreed that this could be added into the recommendation, highlighting that the 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel should pay particular attention to how action on climate 
change was being funded in the budget. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel would 
consider the climate change budget lines in further detail. 
  
Adele Taylor advised that if there was the removal of a saving, alternatives needed to be 
considered. 
  
Councillor Stimson, Cabinet Member for Climate Action and Sustainability, said that difficult 
decisions had to be made on the budget. Over 80% of council tax funding was spent on 
vulnerable children and adults, if this funding was removed then it would need to be found 
from somewhere else. 
  
Emma Duncan said that the Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel could make 
recommendations to Cabinet on which savings should be removed, but Cabinet had a duty to 
set a balanced budget. 
  
Andrew Durrant clarified that the council was not looking to reduce the £250,000 which had 
been committed to the climate partnership over three years. The budget was showing that 
£100,000 of this funding would come from S106 money, which the council already had. 
Therefore, there was no change to the amount of money which was being prioritised in this 
area. 
  

Refer all place items to the Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel and all people items to 
the People Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Motion) 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor John Story For 
Councillor Simon Bond For 
Councillor Gary Muir For 
Councillor Neil Knowles For 
Councillor Helen Price For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against 
Councillor Chris Targowski For 
Carried 

14



Councillor Hilton, Cabinet Member for Asset Management, Commercialisation, Finance and 
Ascot, addressed the Panel. He thanked all Panel Members and officers for their time and 
input into the meeting. Comments on the budget at the meeting were welcomed and would be 
considered by officers and Cabinet, the budget could be changed before it was agreed by 
Cabinet and put forward to Full Council in February. 
  
Councillor Price asked if the process for asking questions at the Panel meetings in January 
could be outlined, for example would non-Panel Members be able to ask questions. 
  
The Chairman agreed that all Members being briefed on the procedure would be useful if 
appropriate, in advance of the meetings taking place. 
 
 
Work Programme  
 
The Panel noted the work programme. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 10.05 pm 
 

CHAIR………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….........
. 

 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Report Title: 2023/24 Fees & Charges 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Hilton, Cabinet Member for Asset 
Management & Commercialisation, Finance, 
& Ascot 

Meeting and Date: Corporate Overview & Scrutiny – 30 January 
2023 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance and 

Deputy S151 Officer 

Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources 
and S151 Officer 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report invites Members of the panel to consider and comme

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Monday 30 January 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), John Story (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Bond, Greg Jones, Lynne Jones, Helen Price, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, 
Leo Walters and Simon Werner 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillors David Hilton, Mandy Brar, Ewan Larcombe, 
Donna Stimson and Gurpreet Bhangra 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Adele Taylor and Nikki Craig 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Andrew Vallance, Emma Duncan and Alysse Strachan 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Davies. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Minutes 
 
Councillor Price was pleased to note that with the extra money which had been received as 
part of the local government financial settlement, some of the points which the Panel had 
requested at the December budget meeting had been picked up and considered. She also felt 
that the decision to refer relevant items to the People Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel had been a good one and both Panel’s had recently held 
beneficial meetings. Councillor Price suggested that these items should automatically be 
considered by the relevant Panels for next year’s budget process. 
  
Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources, confirmed that a review of the budget process 
would be conducted to see where improvements could be made for next year. 
  
Mark Beeley, Democratic Services Officer, said that the actions table which collated all of the 
actions from the meetings held in November and December would be circulated to the Panel 
shortly, with the outcomes of the actions from these meetings. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 
2022 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Budget 2023/24 - Fees and Charges 
 
Adele Taylor said that the full fees and charges report was part of the agenda pack, the Panel 
were asked to provide any comments on the proposals. This included the financial 
implications which were included as part of the draft budget. Lines that were statutory had 
been indicated and service areas were asked to consider the fees impact on the budget, for 
example an increase in volume should be fed into the service area income budget. 
  
Councillor Price commented that there was no point in the Panel discussing non-discretionary 
items as these were fixed. This was confirmed by the Executive Director of Resources. 
  



Councillor Price asked if there was a rationale for some areas which had increased and other 
areas which had not. 
  
Adele Taylor explained that some increases could be higher due to the scale of some of the 
fees, cost recovery could be a factor if costs had also increased. Average increases could be 
skewed if one specific fee had increased which had affected the overall average. 
  
Councillor Price asked why the parking fees had gone out to public consultation but no other 
fees in the budget had done so. 
  
Adele Taylor said the parking fees formed the majority of the council’s income which was why 
officers had focused on this area. 
  
Councillor L Jones said that inflation was forecast to drop rapidly over the next couple of 
months, she asked why the finance team were not using the forecast on inflation. 
  
Adele Taylor said that the rate of inflation was taken at the current point in time, the same had 
been done for expenditure. Some of the fees and charges were driven by costs in year. All 
fees and charges were done on an individual service basis, these service areas could justify 
any rises if needed. 
  
Councillor L Jones did not understand what other costs had been incurred on parking over the 
past year, other than a loss in income. She did not believe that parking charges needed to be 
raised to match coinage as parking charges were now done digitally. Councillor L Jones 
suggested that particularly in Windsor, residents needed more than a one hour discount on 
parking, residents needed to be encouraged to use their local high street. She requested to 
Cabinet that the parking charge was not increased, that the inflation rate used needed to be 
revaluated and that residents were given a greater discount on parking. 
  
The Chairman recalled that the parking team had benchmarked parking charges against other 
local authorities and RBWM had low parking charges, in comparison. 
  
Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhood Services, confirmed that benchmarking had been 
done with neighbouring authorities and also with other authorities in different areas of the 
country. RBWM was largely similar in the level of charge for parking. 
  
Councillor Sharpe wanted to ensure that comparisons had been made locally, residents of 
RBWM were only likely to visit other local town centres for shopping. 
  
Councillor Werner felt that the cost of parking in Windsor was shocking, he said it was 
cheaper to travel and park in Bracknell. Councillor Werner said that residents should have a 
greater discount at car parks in RBWM, they should not be charged the same level as tourists. 
  
The Chairman highlighted that an increase in discounted parking would have to be offset by 
revenue in another area, to ensure that the budget remained balanced. 
  
Councillor Werner suggested that there should be a proper residents discount scheme, where 
residents paid a fairer rate which was less than what tourists were charged. The more parking 
charges were raised, the less residents would use RBWM car parks. The council was losing 
customers to Bracknell and Wokingham due to the cost of parking. 
  
Councillor Shelim understood that some of the car parks in Windsor were near tourist areas 
and it made sense why the charges in these car parks were higher. Other car parks were used 
by residents and the charges should be kept as low as possible. 
  
Councillor Bond noted that there was a proposal to charge for parking in Maidenhead on a 
Sunday but this was now going to be withdrawn and he welcomed this change. He also 
understood that the one hour free parking for residents would be extended to a third car park 



in Maidenhead. Councillor Bond felt the Panel should be informed of the estimated cost, so 
that this could be factored into the overall budget proposals. 
  
Adele Taylor said that any amendments to the budget would be part of the Cabinet agenda 
which was due to be published on 1st February. She was unable to comment further until the 
agenda had been published, which would contain the final confirmed information. 
  
Councillor Price was concerned that a price increase on parking would affect businesses in 
Windsor as well as residents. 
  
Councillor L Jones said that Windsor did not benefit from free parking on Sundays, the price 
was the same regardless of the day. She felt that this showed the inequality between 
Maidenhead and Windsor. Councillor L Jones commented that there was a high chance that 
residents would not choose to park in Windsor for shopping or leisure activities due to the 
cost. 
  
Councillor Sharpe pointed out how poor he felt the parking was in Ascot during race days. 
Local residents should be considered to ensure that they were not forgotten. 
  
The Chairman suggested that the Panel could ask the Cabinet Member for Finance to check 
the distribution of increased car parking charges across the borough and to ensure that the 
potential impacts on Windsor and Ascot had been considered. 
  
Councillor L Jones suggested that the inflation rate should be reviewed, parking charge 
increases were not tied to coinage and therefore should be reconsidered and that the resident 
discount scheme should be expanded, especially in Windsor. 
  
Adele Taylor reminded the Panel that if any recommendations had an impact on the income 
total, alternative sources of funding would need to be considered. 
  
Councillor Walters felt that the impact on businesses in Windsor from a rise in parking charges 
would have been taken into account by officers when the decision was made. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that the reference made to York being a comparison was because 
Windsor was also a tourist destination. The daily parking budget was up to around 96% of pre-
Covid levels, however season ticket income was much lower and was around 55% of pre-
Covid levels. 
  
The Chairman felt that it was appropriate to ask the Cabinet Member for Finance to note the 
comments which the Panel had made and to consider whether there were any elements in the 
points which had been made that should be addressed before the budget was proposed to 
Full Council for adoption. This recommendation was seconded by Councillor Werner. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the comments from the Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel on parking were considered by the Cabinet Member for Finance. 
  
Councillor Sharpe said it was important to not let things get out of control and that the council 
had the funds to cover all services in the budget. In other areas, charges had not been 
increased at all. One example was charges on anti-social behaviour, he asked if this was 
something that the council could change. 
  
He was informed that this was a non-discretionary charge, therefore the council had no power 
to amend this amount. 
  
Councillor Price felt that the charges for film units were low, she suggested that this market 
could bear higher prices. 
  



Adele Taylor said most of the income would come from the price on application, so this could 
vary. 
  
Councillor Price was surprised that the charge for hiring the Guildhall in Windsor had not 
increased, she felt like this was a missed opportunity. 
  
Adele Taylor said that the Guildhall was charging fairly significant rates compared to other 
venues, uptake on its usage was plateauing. 
  
Councillor Price was concerned that the charge on the collection of special waste had 
increased, residents could be more likely to fly tip which would cost the council more money in 
the long term. 
  
Alysse Strachan understood the concerns, there had been a lot of research done on this. The 
organisation Keep Britain Tidy had confirmed that there was little to no increase in fly tipping 
as a result of charges being increased. She was aware of some authorities which had no 
charge on waste collection but still had high levels of fly tipping, therefore no definitive 
correlation could be made. 
  
Councillor Price asked if the charge for rooms at the library applied to all organisations. The 
police had recently given a presentation to residents using this space, she asked if they would 
have been charged by the council. 
  
Adele Taylor confirmed that all organisations were charged for their use of the library space. 
  
Councillor Bond was disappointed to see the charges for sports pitches were increasing more 
than inflation when it was good for people to participate in exercise. He noticed that sexual 
entertainment venue licenses and sex shop licenses were charged at the same amount, 
particularly when other things like the Windsor Horse Show and the triathlon paid significant 
amounts to the council. Councillor Bond suggested that he would like to see the cost of these 
licenses be increased so that they were in line with inflation. One of the budget proposals was 
to review public conveniences in parks, it did not seem appropriate or convenient to implement 
this. 
  
Councillor L Jones asked if there was a discount or benefit on special waste collection for 
those who were disabled or the elderly. Allotments were increasing by 15%, this was a £50 
increase a year which was significant. The council were meant to be encouraging people to 
exercise and maintain wellbeing, increasing the cost of sport pitches and allotments went 
against this principle. 
  
Alysse Strachan confirmed that there was a 50% discount on waste collection available to 
those on housing benefits. On sport pitches, the tariff in RBWM was particularly low when 
compared with neighbouring local authorities, it was important that the council was able to 
cover the cost of the maintenance of these areas. Allotments were very popular, in some 
places there was a ten year waiting list in place. These prices were also comparable to other 
authorities. 
  
Councillor Shelim asked why on the annual fee for premises licenses, the report said ‘see 
website’. He asked if it was therefore a different amount for each premise. 
  
Adele Taylor said that the amount had not been set which was why the website had been 
referenced in the report, she would confirm this after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Adele Taylor to confirm the reason why ‘see website’ had been referenced in 
the report. 
  



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel provided 
comments on the proposed fees and charges for 2023/24, these would be published as 
part of the budget report for consideration by Cabinet on 9th February 2023. 
 
Corporate Peer Challenge Update 
 
Emma Duncan, Director of Law, Governance and Public Health, said that an action plan had 
been developed after the peer review team visited the council in January 2022. The peer 
review team had revisited the council later in the year to consider the progress made on the 
action plan, the report highlighted the recommendations that had been made as a result. 
  
Councillor Price made a comment on the Windsor Town Council, the peer review team had 
been told that only 3% of residents had responded to the public consultation. Councillor Price 
disputed this figure, she felt that it was closer to 10% as this included the number of residents 
who had signed the e-petition. 
  
Councillor L Jones noted that the peer review team had suggested that the council needed to 
invest to save. She wanted to see some service areas given the proper resource to allow 
transformation to happen. 
  
Adele Taylor said that through the capital programme there were some schemes that were 
funded through borrowing and these were invest to save. 
  
Councillor L Jones felt that more could be done on governance and culture, some progress 
had been made but scrutiny needed to be embedded on all policy papers. Draft proposals 
should be seen by scrutiny so that they could add value, rather than being brought for 
consideration at the end of the process. 
  
Councillor Bond considered what he knew already and what he had only been informed about 
through the peer review, there was probably an even split. Briefings could be used to help 
improve the Panel’s knowledge for certain issues. Councillor Bond questioned if the peer 
review team were aware of a number of changes in the Corporate Leadership Team at the 
council. He noted that the health scrutiny terms of reference were being reviewed by the Head 
of Governance, who had left the council at the end of 2022. He asked what was being planned 
for this piece of work. 
  
Emma Duncan said that the peer review team had revisited the council just after the departure 
of the previous Chief Executive. It was the job of all employees at the council to ensure good 
governance, there would be a change in the leadership team but there had been substantial 
improvements in the governance of the council. RBWM was in a better place now than when 
Emma Duncan had joined the council. On health scrutiny, the council was considering how it 
could best perform the health scrutiny role, particularly as the footprint of the healthcare 
system was different to that of local authorities. It was likely that this would be resolved after 
the election. 
  
Councillor Price expressed concern that the Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee was not 
meeting four times a year and therefore it was not effectively monitoring how transformation 
had been taking place across the council. She did not feel it had the weight of importance that 
the committee should have. An annual governance statement being produced had been 
referenced in the report, Councillor Price asked when this annual governance statement would 
be available. A planning service improvement plan was also mentioned in the report, 
Councillor Price queried whether this was something that either the Corporate or the Place 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel should consider. 
  
Adele Taylor clarified that the meeting of the Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee 
scheduled for early February had been postponed to March due to the budget being 
prioritised, the meeting would still take place. The annual governance statement was 



published annually with the statement of accounts, these reports were considered by the Audit 
and Governance Committee. 
  
Emma Duncan added that the planning service improvement plan could be considered by the 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel, should they wish to add the item to their work 
programme. The best course of action could be for the Panel to ask the Head of Planning for a 
briefing on the item, so that the Panel could understand the context of the plan. 
  
Councillor Walters asked if investment zones were still planned to happen or if the 
government had scrapped them. 
  
Adele Taylor said that investment zones had been scrapped by the government. 
  
Emma Duncan said that often councils did support developments depending on the 
application and service requirements. However, the council did not have to grant every 
application which was made. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the 
report and the comments that had been made by the Peer Review Team. 
 
Work Programme 
 
Mark Beeley informed the Panel that items on the agenda for the next meeting in April would 
be a report on performance monitoring and a resident scrutiny suggestion on the physical 
separation of resident and library services. Councillor Price had suggested that the Panel 
should look at the council tax reduction scheme paper, after a discussion with officers it was 
decided that it would be more beneficial to bring a general cost of living crisis scrutiny review 
item. The Panel could then consider what schemes the council had in place, how these 
schemes were being communicated and whether residents were engaging with the support in 
place. Mark Beeley added that a scoping document would be drafted and shared with Panel 
Members in the coming weeks. 
  
Councillor Price added that there were a lot of initiatives in place to support residents but it 
was not clear if this help was reaching all residents and if they were taking advantage of the 
support that was offered by the council. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


